Notice of Hearing

Application of John and Caroline Doherty whose property is located at 283 Highland Drive, and
further identified as Tax Assessor’s Plat 10, Lot 104 for relief granted under Article 6, Special Use
Permits and Variances, Section 600 and 606. This application is made pursuant to the provisions
of section 82-302, Table 3-2, District Dimensional Regulations for the RR80 Zoning District of
the zoning ordinance. The Applicant seeks rear yard setback relief of 4.5 feet where 40 feet is
required and a side yard setback of 4.6 feet where 30 feet is required. Because the existing structure
is currently located with a rear yard setback of 4.5 feet and a side yard setback of 4.6 feet this
application also seeks relief from Article 7 Section 82-705, Alteration of a non-conforming
structure. The relief granted is for the application to construct an addition to the property. Said
property is located in an RR80 zone and contains 8,437 square feet.



TOWN OF JAMESTOWN
ZONING BOARD OF REVIEW

Application for Exception or Variance under the Zoning Ordinance

Zoning Board of Review;
Jamestown, R.1. Date: 9/20/2022
To Whom it may concern:

The undersigned hereby applies to the Zoning Board of Review for an exception or a variation in
the application of the provisions or regulations of the zoning ordinance affecting the following
described premises in the manner and on the grounds hereinafter set forth.

Applicant: John and Caroline Doherty Address: ¢/o Christian Infantolino. Esq..
77 Narragansett Avenue
Jamestown. RI 02835

Owner: Same
Lessee: None

1. Location of premises: No. 283 Highland Drive

2. Assessor’s Plat 10 Lot 104

3. Dimensions of lot: frontage: +/- see plans attached depth: +/- 139ft. Area: 8.437 sq. fi.

4. Zoning Districts in which premises are located: Use:RR80 Area: 80.000 sg. ft. Height: 35 ft.

5. How long have you owned the premises? Purchased on 11/2/2018

6. Isthere a building on the premises at present? Yes
7. Size of existing building: +/- 2.298sq. ft.

Size of proposed building or alteration: +/- 2953 (Proposed 3™ floor 655 sq ft

8. Distance of proposed building or alteration from lot lines:
Required: front: 40’ rear: 40’ side: 30’
Existing: front: _rear: 4.5’ side: 4.6
Propesed: No Change

9. Present use of premises: Single family residence

10. Proposed use of premises: Single family residence

Location of septic tank & well on lot: No Change




11. Give extent of proposed alterations: Applicant proposes to remodel the interior of the
property and add a new 3™ floor on the existing footprint.

12. Number of families for which building is to be arranged: 1
13. Have you submitted plans for above to Inspector of Buildings? Yes
Has the Inspector of Buildings refused a permit? Yes

14. Provision or regulation of Zoning Ordinance or State Enabling Act under which application
for exception or variance is made:

This application seeks a variance from Article 3 Section 82-302. District dimensional
regulations. Table 3-2. for a rear vard setback of 4.5 feet where 40 feet is required and a side
vard setback of 4.6 feet where 30 feet is required. Because the existing structure and footprint

are not changing and out of an abundance of caution the Applicant also seeks relief from

Article 7 Section 82-705. Alteration of a nonconforming structure.

15. State the grounds for exception or variation in this case:

This property possesses unique characteristics that require the relief requested.

This hardship present is due to the unique characteristics of the subject lot,

The granting of the requested variance will not alter the veneral characteristic of the
surrounding area.

The relief requested is the least relief necessary.

The hardship amounts to more than a mere inconvenience without the requested relief.

The requested relief will allow the applicant to repair and update the current home and create a
property that aesthetically fits with the neichborhood and surrounding properties.

The granting of the special use permit will not result in conditions inimical to the public health,
safety, morals and welfare, and will not substantially or permanently injure the appropriate use of

the property in the surrounding area
Respectfully Submitted,

Signature: /s/ christian s. infantolino, esq., attorney for
applicants
Address: 77 Narragansett Avenue
Jamestown, RI 02835
Phone: 401-423-0400

NOTE: A LOCATION PLAN AND SKETCH AND DRAWINGS NECESSARY TO GIVE FULL
INFORMATION MUST BE FILED WITH THE APPLICATION
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10/4/22, 10:34 AM

Parcel ID: 10-104
DOHERTY JOHN U & CAROLINE L
432 PINE STREET
PHILADELPHIA PA 19106

Parcel ID: 10-65
MINUTTI ROBERT & ELIZABETH TE
31 BULOID AVENUE
JAMESTOWN RI 02835

hitps:/fiwww.mainstreetmaps.com/MASTERII/query/labels_5160.asp?b=/RIl/Jamestown/

Parcel ID: 10-113
WRIGHT ELLICOTT
286 HIGHLAND DRIVE
JAMESTOWN RI 02835

Parcel ID: 10-86
45 LEDGE ROAD LLC
C/O JAMES CARTON
8601 LONG ACRE CT
BETHESDA MD 20817

Parcel ID: 10-51
LIPPINCOTT BERTRAM III
POBOX 194
JAMESTOWN RI 02835

Parcel ID: 10-87
ALEXANDER JEFFREY ET
DODGE JOAN
65 LEDGE ROAD
JAMESTOWN RI 02835
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